

NLA Media Monitoring Licence Fee Tariff 2023

Rates to apply from **April 1st 2023** unless and until amended pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and/or Licences. All prices exclude VAT, which is payable in addition where applicable.

Please see the eClips Web Tariff and Web Database Licence Tariff for fees relating to those licences, which can be found here.

Capitalised terms have the meanings given to them in the MMO Licence unless otherwise stated.

All Fees are payable in monthly instalments.

1. PAPER LICENCE

The fees per Copy delivered to a Client or prospective Client are as follows:

- 6.2 pence for all UK Newspaper and Newspaper Websites and standard Magazine and Magazine Website titles (excluding Foreign and Specialist titles, and Premium Magazine titles)
- 12.4 pence for all Foreign Newspaper and Foreign Newspaper Websites titles, Specialist and Specialist Website titles
- 12.4 pence for all Premium Magazine and Premium Magazine Websites titles

Subject to a Minimum Monthly Fee payable of:

- £437 if over 350 Copies are made per month
- £229 if under 350 Copies are made per month
- £61 if only Magazine content is copied if over 190 copies are made per month
- £33 if only Magazine content is copied if under 190 copies are made per month

2. SCANNING FEE / ELECTRONIC LICENCE

If you exercise the rights licensed in Clauses 1.2 or 1.3 of the Paper Licence and/or Clauses 1.1 or 1.2 of Electronic Licence a monthly scanning charge will apply based on your total number of Clients. The fee charged will be:

Newspapers		
Number of clients	Monthly Fee	
0 – 20	£740	
21 – 50	£1,478	
51 – 100	£2,955	
101 +	£5,170	

Magazines		
Number of clients	Monthly Fee	
0 to 20	£96	
21 to 50	£185	
51 to 100	£275	
101 to 150	£359	
151 to 250	£448	
251 to 750	£535	
751 to 1250	£625	

1251 to 1750	£711
1751 to 2250	£799
2251 to 2750	£887
2751 to 3250	£977
3251 to 3750	£1,063

The fees for each Cutting made available to Clients or prospective Clients pursuant to the Electronic Service are as follows:

- 14.9 pence for all UK Newspaper and Newspaper Websites and standard Magazine and Magazine Website titles (excluding Foreign and Specialist titles, and Premium Magazine titles)
- 29.8 pence for all Foreign Newspaper and Foreign Newspaper Websites titles, Specialist and Specialist Website titles
- 29.8 pence for all Premium Magazine and Premium Magazine Websites titles

3. DATABASE LICENCE

3.1 Database Access Service - Pay As You Go

The Database Access Service - Pay As You Go subscription fee is as follows:

Number of Clients	Monthly Fee
n/a	£1,432

Fee for each Link sent to a Permitted User at a Client or prospective Client:-

• £1.25 for each Link sent

3.2 Database Access Service – Hybrid

The Hybrid Data Feed Service subscription fees for the **Database Core Repertoire** are as follows:

Number of clients	Monthly Fee
0 - 20	£4,333
21 - 50	£6,164
51 - 100	£7,995
101 - 150	£9,827
151 - 250	£11,660
251 - 750	£16,239
751 - 1250	£18,075
1251 - 1750	£19,912
1751 and above	POA

The Fee for each Cutting made available to a Client or a prospective Client is:

- 4. 14.9 pence for **Database Core Repertoire** titles
- 5. £1.25 for all non Database Core Repertoire titles

3.3 XML Data Feed Service

The XML Data Feed Service subscription fees for the **Database Core Repertoire** are as follows:

Number of clients	Monthly Fee
0 - 20	£4,333
21 - 50	£6,164
51 - 100	£7,995

101 - 150	£9,827
151 - 250	£11,660
251 - 750	£16,239
751 - 1250	£18,075
1251 - 1750	£19,912
1751 and above	POA

The Fee for each Cutting made available to a Client or a prospective Client is:

- 14.9 pence for Newspaper and standard Magazine titles
- 29.8 pence for Premium Magazine titles and Specialist Titles
- 29.8 pence for all Foreign titles

3.4 Image Data Service (IDS)

The Image Data Service subscription fee for the Database Core Repertoire is as follows:

Number of Clients	Monthly Fee
0 - 20	£13,086
21 - 50	£14,262
51 - 100	£15,436
101 - 150	£16,610
151 - 250	£17,781
Thereafter for each 1-100 additional clients	+ £1,177

The fee for each Cutting made available to a Client or a prospective Client is:

- 14.9 pence for Newspaper and standard Magazine titles
- 29.8 pence for Premium Magazine titles and Specialist Titles
- 29.8 pence for all Foreign titles

3.5 Full Page Data Feed Service

The Full Page Data Feed Service subscription fees are calculated by adding together the <u>Subscription Fee</u> and <u>per title fee</u>:

a. Subscription Fee

Number of Clients	Monthly fee	Annual Subscription Fee
1 – 20	£1,040	£12,480
21 – 50	£1,053	£12,636
51 – 100	£1,064	£12,768
101 – 150	£1,076	£12,912
151 – 250	£1,091	£13,092
251 – 750	£1,137	£13,644
751 - 1250	£1,196	£14,352
1251 - 1750	£1,254	£15,048
1751 - 2250	£1,313	£15,756
2251 - 2750	£1,373	£16,476

b. per title fee:

Number of Clients	Annual per title fee	Annual per title fee (premium magazine titles)	Annual per title fee (foreign titles)
1 – 20	£67	£134	£134
21 – 50	£75	£150	£150
51 – 100	£81	£162	£162
101 – 150	£88	£176	£176
151 – 250	£94	£188	£188
251 – 750	£124	£248	£248
751 - 1250	£160	£320	£320
1251 - 1750	£196	£392	£392
1751 - 2250	£228	£456	£456
2251 - 2750	£266	£532	£532

The total Annual per title fee payable is calculated by counting the number of titles included in each package of publications in the Licensee's Full Page Repertoire and multiplying the total number of titles by the Annual per title fee.

The fee for each Cutting made available to a Client or prospective Client will be:

- 14.9 pence for Newspaper and standard Magazine titles
- 29.8 pence for Premium Magazine titles and Specialist Titles
- 29.8 pence for all Foreign titles

6. Scanning Fee / Electronic Licence Fee Reduction

If you subscribe to a MMO Database Licence then the charge for the Electronic Licence will be reduced – details on application.

7. Audit Fee

A fee is payable to cover audit costs as follows:

Turnover (exclusive of VAT)	Monthly Fee
up to £1m	£191.48
£1m - 3m	£287.19
£3m - 5m	£382.92
£5m +	£574.38

8. Default Charge

For each day's default in delivering the return in accordance with section 3.1 of the Paper Licence and/or section 5.2 of the Electronic Licence and/or section 13.4 of the Database Licence NLA may charge as liquidated damages to compensate us for our additional administrative effort a fee of £25 per day.

9. Renewal Fee

Where a Licence has been terminated by the NLA pursuant to clause 3.2.3 of the MMO Licence, a renewal fee may be charged for a new licence as follows:

MMO Turnover	Renewal Fee
up to £999,999	£10,000
£1m and £2,999,999	£25,000
£3m and £4,999,999	£50,000
Over £5m	£75,000